

BAI/WJC/2024-119

BADMINTON ASSOCIATION OF INDIA

(Affiliated to the Badminton World Federation and Badminton Asia Confederation)

PRESIDENT DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA Chief Minister Government of Assam himantabiswa@icloud.com HONY. GEN. SECRETARY SANJAY MISHRA +91 7700984107 srsanjaymishra@gmail.com secygen@badmintonindia.org HONY. TREASURER ARUN LAKHANI arun.lakhani@vilindia.com

29th July 2024

CIRCULAR

ALL AFFILIATED STATE ASSOCIATIONS BAI

<u>Subject: Selection of players from All India Junior Ranking Tournament (U19) – Bhubaneswar,</u> Odisha for Final Selection Trials for the BWF World Junior Championships 2024, China

Dear All,

As per the Selection Guidelines approved by the BAI Selection Committee (Jr.), based on the performance of the players at the <u>Yonex-Sunrise All India Junior Ranking Tournament (U19) to be held in</u> <u>Bhubaneswar, Odisha from 01-07 August 2024,</u> they will be eligible to take part in the Final Selection Trials for the <u>BWF World Junior Championships to be held at Nanchang, China from 30</u> <u>September to 13 October 2024.</u>

Following players will be invited for the Final Selection Trials-

- 1- Top-8 players from both Boy's and Girls's Singles events from Bhubaneswar, Odisha (01-07 August 2024) event.
- 2- Top-4 pairs from each of the pair event i.e. Boy's Doubles, Girl's Doubles and Mixed Doubles Bhubaneswar, Odisha (01-07 August 2024) event.
- 3- Top-4 BAI Ranking players in Boy's and Girl's Singles as on Tuesday- 30/07/2024
- 4- Top-2 BAI Ranking pairs (ranking points) in Boy's Doubles, Girl's Doubles and Mixed Doubles as on Tuesday- 30/07/2024.
- 5- Indian players in the Top-20 BWF Ranking (ranking points) in both singles and pair events as on Tuesday- 30/07/2024

The **final Selection Trials** will be held at Karnail Singh Stadium, **New Delhi from 10-13 August 2024**. You are requested to kindly inform the players from your respective states about the same.

Regards,

(Sanjay Mishra) Hony. General Secretary



